Management reviews interest rate risk on a quarterly basis and reports to the ALCO. This review includes earnings shock scenarios whereby interest rates are immediately
increased and decreased by 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points. These scenarios, detailed in the table below, indicate that there would not be a significant variance in projected net
interest income over a one-year period due the next 12 months. This simulation assumes that there is no growth in interest-earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities over the next
12 months. The changes to net interest rate changes; however, actual results could vary significantly. At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, all interest rate risk levels
according to income shown below are in compliance with the model were within the tolerance limits of ALCO-approved policy. In addition, the table does not take into consideration
changes that management would make to realign its assets and liabilities in the event of an unexpected changing interest rate environment. Due to the current interest rate
environment, the 400 basis point declining interest rate scenarios and 400 basis point increasing rate scenario have been excluded from the table. Corporation’s policy guidelines.

% Change in Net

Interest Income

September

30, 2023

December

31, 2022

% Change in Net

Interest Income % Change in Net Interest Income

March 31,

2024 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

+300

basis

points

+300

basis

points (0.8)% 4.9%

+300 basis points

2.7% 2.6%

+200

basis

points

+200

basis

points 1.5% 5.5%

+200 basis points

4.2% 3.8%

+100

basis

points

+100

basis

points 3.5% 5.8%

+100 basis points

5.6% 4.6%

-100

basis

points

-100

basis

points (3.0)% (1.7)%

-100 basis points

(0.1)% (3.8)%

-200

basis

points

-200

basis

points (6.0)% (6.1)%

-200 basis points

(2.0)% (6.5)%

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

121/127

-300

basis

points

-300

basis

points (12.4)% (12.5)%

-300 basis points

(3.0)% (12.8)%

At September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Corporation has approximately $2.0 billion in outstanding loans receivable balances that are rate sensitive balances over the next